

GAHC010023552015



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6375/2015

DR. GANESH CHANDRA BORA and 12 ORS
READER/ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR, DR J.K. SAIKIA HOMEOPATHIC
MEDICAL COLLEGE and HOSPITAL, JORHAT, ASSAM, PIN - 785008.

2: DR. BILASH PEGU
PROFESSOR
DR. J.K. SAIKIA HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL
JORHAT
ASSAM.

3: DR. KHIROD KUMAR GOSWAMI
PROFESSOR
SWAHID JADAV NATH HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL COLLEGE AND
HOSPITAL
GUWAHATI
ASSAM

4: DR. SAILENDRA NATH KALITA
PROFESSOR
SWAHID JADAB NATH HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL COLLEGE AND
HOSPITAL
GUWAHATI
ASSAM

5: DR. DHIREN CHANDRA DAS
PROFESSOR
SWAHID JADAB NATH HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL COLLEGE AND
HOSPITAL
GUWAHATI
ASSAM

6: DR. PRANAB SARMA

READER/ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR

SWAHID JADAB NATH HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL COLLEGE AND
HOSPITAL
GUWAHATI
ASSAM

7: DR. NILIMA BHATTACHARYYA
READER/ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR
SWAHID JADAB NATH HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL COLLEGE AND
HOSPITAL
GUWAHATI
ASSAM

8: DR. NAND KUMAR MISHRA
PROFESSOR
SWAHID JADAB NATH HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL COLLEGE AND
HOSPITAL
GUWAHATI
ASSAM

9: DR. DEVAJYOTI BHATTACHARYYA
PROFESSOR
ASSAM HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL
NAGAON
ASSAM

10: DR. SOLEMAN ALI

READER/ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR
SWAHID JADAB NATH HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL COLLEGE AND
HOSPITAL
GUWAHATI
ASSAM

11.1: MAMANI BARUAH
W/O LT. MODIT RANJAN GOGOI
R/O BRAHMAPUTRA HOUSING COLONY
BHETAPARA
GUWAHATI

11.2: HRISIKESH GOGOI
S/O LT. MODIT RANJAN GOGOI
R/O BRAHMAPUTRA HOUSING COLONY
BHETAPARA
GUWAHATI

11.3: BHASKAR JYOTI GOGOI
S/O LT. MODIT RANJAN GOGOI
R/O BRAHMAPUTRA HOUSING COLONY

BHETAPARA
GUWAHATI

12: DR. BAIKUNTHA BARMAN
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR
SWAHID JADAB NATH HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL COLLEGE AND
HOSPITAL
GUWAHATI
ASSAM

13: DR. YUMNAM SARITA
LECTURER/ASSISTANT PROFESSOR
SWAHID JADAB NATH HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL COLLEGE AND
HOSPITAL
GUWAHATI
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH and FAMILY WELFARE, DISPUR, GUWAHATI -
781006.

2: THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GHY-6.

3: THE DIRECTOR OF AYUSH
ASSAM
HOUSE NO.1
BANPHUL NAGAR PATH
BASISTHA ROAD
GUWAHATI

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. I KALITA, MRS. BHANITA CHOUDHURY (P-1 to 13), MR. K
M HALOI (P-1 to 13), MR. A CHETRY, MR. P N PHOM, MS. P BORGHAIN, MR. N J
KHATANIAR, MR. U K NAIR (Sr. Adv.), MR. M P SARMA, MR. P N GOSWAMI

Advocate for the Respondent : , SC, HEALTH,,,,, SC, FINANCE,,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

ORDER

05.08.2025

Heard Mr. K. M. Haloi, learned counsel for the petitioners. Also heard Mr. D. P. Borah, learned Standing Counsel for the Health Department and Mr. P. Nayak, learned Additional Advocate General for the Finance Department.

Mr. D. P. Borah, learned Standing Counsel for the Health Department submits that the report sought from the Director of AYUSH has not yet been received and a reminder is likely to be issued during the course of the day by the Department of Health & Family Welfare.

Mr. P. Nayak, learned Additional Advocate General for the Finance Department submits that clarifications were sought by the Finance Department from the Health & Family Welfare Department, which are still awaited. As a consequence, the AICT pay scale claim of the writ petitioner has not been processed.

From the case records, it is seen that as per order dated 26.09.2024, the learned Standing Counsel for the Health Department was required to furnish a report and was granted time to submit the same from the Director of AYUSH.

Consequently, let the matter be listed on 11.08.2025, on which date the learned Standing Counsel will apprise the Court of the status of the report required to be furnished by the Director of AYUSH.

List the matter on 11.08.2025.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant