

GAHC010120982015



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5610/2015**

ASSAM HOMOEOPATHIC MEDICAL SERVICE ASSOCIATION and ANR  
HAVING ITS WORKING OFFICE AT HOUSE NO. 27, ANANDA NAGAR PATH,  
SIXMILE, KHANAPARA, P.O.- KHANAPARA, GUWAHATI, DIST.- KAMRUP,  
REP. BY ITS GENERAL SECY., DR. DEBAJIT RAJKONWAR.

2: DR. DEBAJIT RAJKONWAR

GENERAL SECY.

ASSAM HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL SERVICE ASSOCIATION

HOUSE NO. 27

ANANDA NAGAR PATH

SIXMILE

KHANAPARA

P.O.- KHANAPARA

GUWAHATI

DIST.- KAMRUP

ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM and 9 ORS

REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,  
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPTT., DISPUR, GHY- 6, ASSAM.

2:COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPTT.

DISPUR

GHY- 6

ASSAM.

3:THE JOINT SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPTT.

DISPUR

GHY- 6

ASSAM.

4:UNDER SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE A DEPTT.  
DISPUR  
GHY- 6  
ASSAM.

5:THE DIRECTOR OF AYUSH  
HOUSE NO. 1  
BANPHUL NAGAR PATH  
BASISTHA ROAD  
DISPUR  
GHY- 6  
ASSAM.

6:DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES  
ASSAM  
DISPUR  
GHY- 6  
ASSAM.

7:THE CHIEF SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DISPUR  
GHY- 6  
ASSAM.

8:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
FINANCE DEPTT.  
DISPUR  
GHY- 6  
ASSAM.

9:THE UNDER SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
FINANCE PRU DEPTT.  
DISPUR  
GHY- 6  
ASSAM.

10:UNDER SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
  
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE B DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6  
ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR.U K NAIR, MR. M P SARMA,MR A CHAKRABORTY,MR.D J  
BARMAN,MRSB BHUYAN

**Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, FINANCE DEPTT.,SC, HEALTH**

Linked Case : WP(C)/6375/2015

DR. GANESH CHANDRA BORA and 12 ORS  
READER/ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR  
DR J.K. SAIKIA HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL COLLEGE and HOSPITAL  
JORHAT  
ASSAM  
PIN - 785008.

2: DR. BILASH PEGU  
PROFESSOR  
DR. J.K. SAIKIA HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
JORHAT  
ASSAM.

3: DR. KHIROD KUMAR GOSWAMI  
PROFESSOR  
SWAHID JADAV NATH HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM

4: DR. SAIENDRA NATH KALITA  
PROFESSOR  
SWAHID JADAB NATH HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM

5: DR. DHIREN CHANDRA DAS  
PROFESSOR  
SWAHID JADAB NATH HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM

6: DR. PRANAB SARMA  
READER/ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR  
SWAHID JADAB NATH HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM

7: DR. NILIMA BHATTACHARYYA  
READER/ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR  
SWAHID JADAB NATH HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM

8: DR. NAND KUMAR MISHRA  
PROFESSOR  
SWAHID JADAB NATH HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM

9: DR. DEVAJYOTI BHATTACHARYYA  
PROFESSOR  
ASSAM HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
NAGAON  
ASSAM

10: DR. SOLEMAN ALI  
READER/ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR  
SWAHID JADAB NATH HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM

11.1: MAMANI BARUAH  
W/O LT. MODIT RANJAN GOGOI  
R/O BRAHMAPUTRA HOUSING COLONY  
BHETAPARA  
GUWAHATI

11.2: HRISIKESH GOGOI  
S/O LT. MODIT RANJAN GOGOI  
R/O BRAHMAPUTRA HOUSING COLONY  
BHETAPARA  
GUWAHATI

11.3: BHASKAR JYOTI GOGOI  
S/O LT. MODIT RANJAN GOGOI  
R/O BRAHMAPUTRA HOUSING COLONY  
BHETAPARA  
GUWAHATI

12: DR. BAIKUNTHA BARMAN  
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR  
SWAHID JADAB NATH HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM

13: DR. YUMNAM SARITA  
LECTURER/ASSISTANT PROFESSOR  
SWAHID JADAB NATH HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS  
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH and FAMILY WELFARE  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI - 781006.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
FINANCE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GHY-6.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF AYUSH  
ASSAM  
HOUSE NO.1  
BANPHUL NAGAR PATH  
BASISTHA ROAD  
GUWAHATI.  
-----

Advocate for : MR.I KALITA  
Advocate for : appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO**

**ORDER**

**Date : 05-05-2026**

Mr. U Ghosh, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. DP Borah, learned Standing Counsel, Health Department submits that the issue at hand is under examination by the Department concerned and therefore, prays for 3 (three) weeks time to come up with the up-to-date status.

Mr. KM Haloi, learned counsel appears for the petitioners in WP(C) No. 6375/2015 and submits that he has no objection to the said prayer.

List the matter again on 11.06.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**